

**IN THE UNIFIED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

<b>MICHAEL J. QUILLING, Receiver for ABC</b>	)	
<b>VIATICALS, INC., and Related Entities,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	)	<b>Civil Action No.</b>
	)	<b>3:07-CV-1153-P</b>
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	<b>ECF</b>
<b>ERWIN &amp; JOHNSON, LLP, and</b>	)	
<b>CHRISTOPHER R. ERWIN,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	

**MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT UNDER FEDERAL  
RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)(6) AND 9(B); ALTERNATIVELY,  
MOTION FOR MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT BY DEFENDANTS**

E. Stratton Horres, Jr. – Lead Attorney  
State Bar No. 10011800  
Herbert J. Gilles  
State Bar No. 07925350  
William J. Akins  
State Bar No. 24011972  
WILSON, ELSER, MOSKOWITZ, EDELMAN & DICKER,  
L.L.P.  
5000 Renaissance Tower  
1201 Elm Street  
Dallas, TX 75270-2161  
214.698.8000 (Telephone)  
214.698.1101 (Facsimile)

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint Under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(B)(6) And 9(B); Alternatively, Motion for More Definite Statement.....	1
I. Introduction and Summary .....	1
II. Quilling Fails to State Claims for Relief.....	2
A. Standard for Dismissal Under Rule 12(b)(6) .....	2
B. Claims Asserted Against E&J and Mr. Erwin Individually .....	3
C. Quilling Fails to State Plausible Claims Against Either Defendant .....	3
1. Quilling Fails to State Plausible Claims for Breach Of Fiduciary Duty or Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty .....	4
a. No Plausibility in Asserting this Claim Against E&J .....	4
b. No Plausibility in Asserting this Claim Against Mr. Erwin Individually.....	5
2. Quilling Fails to State Plausible Claims for Aiding and Abetting Corporate Waste.....	5
a. No Plausibility in Asserting this Claim Against E&J .....	6
b. No Plausibility in Asserting this Claim Against Mr. Erwin Individually.....	7
3. Quilling Fails to State a Plausible Claim for Professional Negligence.....	7
a. No Plausibility in Asserting this Claim Against E&J .....	8
b. No Plausibility in Asserting this Claim Against Mr. Erwin Individually.....	8

4. Quilling Fails to State a Plausible Claim for Fraudulent Transfer.....	9
a. No Plausibility in Asserting this Claim Against E&J .....	9
b. No Plausibility in Asserting this Claim Against Mr. Erwin Individually.....	10
5. Quilling Fails to State a Plausible Claim for Breach Of Contract.....	10
a. No Plausibility in Asserting this Claim Against E&J .....	11
b. No Plausibility in Asserting this Claim Against Mr. Erwin Individually.....	12
D. Quilling’s Claims Should be Dismissed Because Quilling has Failed To Plead Them with Particularity, as Required by Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	12
1. Standard for Pleading under Rule 9(b) .....	13
2. All Claims Sound in Fraud and Must be Dismissed For Lack of Particularity Pleading.....	14
E. Alternatively, Motion for More Definite Statement Under Rule 12(e) .....	15
III. Conclusion .....	16

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ABC ArbitratgePlaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk*,  
291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002) .....13

*Annod Corp. v. Hamilton & Samuels*,  
100 Cal. App. 4th 1286 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002) .....10

*Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly*,  
127 S.Ct. 1995 (2007).....2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12

*Blackburn v. City of Marshall*,  
42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995) .....3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12

*Borissoff v. Taylor & Faust*,  
33 Cal. App. 4th 523 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....8

*Budd v. Nixen*,  
6 Cal. 3d 195 (Cal. 1971).....8, 9

*Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.*,  
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....13

*Chapman v. Dallas County Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
2006 WL 3442057 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2006).....16

*Charnay v. Cobert*,  
145 Cal. App. 4th Dist. 170 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) .....4

*Conley v. Gibson*,  
355 U.S. 41 (1957).....2

*Cooper v. Board of Medical Examiners*,  
49 Cal. App. 3d 931 (Cal. Ct. App. 1975) .....9

*DiLeo v. Ernst & Young*,  
901 F.2d 624 (11th Cir. 1990) .....13, 15

*Estate of Bothwell*,  
65 Cal. App. 2d 598 (Cal. 1944).....11

*Fener v. Belo Corp.*,  
425 F. Supp. 2d 788 (N.D. Tex. 2006) .....13, 14

*Financial Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell*,  
440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006) .....12, 14

*Goldstein v. Robinson*,  
2005 WL 1898564 (Cal. App. Dep’t. Super. June 20, 2005) .....6, 9

*Guidry v. Bank of LaPlace*,  
954 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1992) .....2

*Ingalls v. Edgewater Private Equity Fund III, L.P.*,  
No. H-05-1392, 2005 WL 2647962 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 2005) .....14

*Kanter v. Barella*,  
2007 WL 1519894 (3d Cir. May 25, 2007) .....13

*Jackson v. Proconier*,  
789 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1986) .....2

*Linear Technology Corp. v. Applied Materials, Inc.*,  
152 Cal. App. 4th 115 (Cal Ct. App. 2007) .....15

*Marketing West, Inc. v. Sanyo Fisher (USA) Corp.*,  
6 Cal. App. 4th 603 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992) .....14, 15

*Michelson v. Duncan*,  
407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979) .....6, 9

*Mitchell v. E-Z Way Towers, Inc.*,  
269 F.2d 126 (5th Cir. 1959) .....16

*Osornio v. Weingarten*,  
124 Cal. App. 4th 304 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....8

*Papasan v. Allain*,  
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....4

*Poseidon Development, Inc. v. Woodland Lane Estates, LLC*,  
152 Cal. App. 4th 1106 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) .....11

*Russell v. Grace Presbyterian Village*,  
2005 WL 1489579 (N.D. Tex. June 22, 2005) .....16

*Southland Securities Corp. v. Inspire Insurance Solutions Inc.*,  
365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) .....13

*United States ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Tex. Inc.*,  
 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 2-4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12

*Yaesu Electronics Corp. v. Tamura*,  
 28 Cal. App. 4th 8 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994) .....9

*Williams v. WMX Techs. Inc.*,  
 112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997) .....13

*Zuckerman v. Foxmeyer Health Corp.*,  
 4 F. Supp. 2d 618 (N.D. Tex. 1998) .....13

**Statutes**

CALIF. CIV. C. § 1714.10(a) .....4, 5

FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 13941 (3d ed. 2004).....16

FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b) .....12, 13, 16

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(e).....15
